

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Petitioner

v.

AL SCHMIDT, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAROLYN A. DELAURENTIS
KATHLEEN A. MULLEN
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

DANIEL T. BRIER
DONNA A. WALSH
MYERS, BRIER, KELLY LLP
425 Biden Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503

MICHAEL J. FISCHER
JACOB B. BOYER
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF GENERAL
COUNSEL
30 N. Third Street
Suite 200
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 460-6786
jacobboyer@pa.gov

January 12, 2026

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. Factual history	1
II. Procedural history	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. The petition seeks review of an application of settled precedent.	4
II. There is no circuit split.	8
III. No other reason warrants granting the petition.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023) ...	11
<i>Campaign for Accountability v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 155 F.4th 724 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 8, 9
<i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	5, 7, 14
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5, 6
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 57 F.4th 567 (6th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Guthrie v. Rainbow Fencing Inc.</i> , 113 F.4th 300 (2d Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12
<i>Hekel v. Hunter Warfield</i> , 118 F.4th 938 (8th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King</i> , 993 Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	11

<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Maryland v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 151 F.4th 197 (4th Cir. 2025).....	7
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	12
<i>Project Vote/Voting For Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)	11
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows</i> , 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett</i> , No. 18-981, 2019 WL 1116193 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019)..	11
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Benson</i> , 136 F.4th 613 (6th Cir. 2025).....	9
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Dahlstrom</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Alaska 2023)	10
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Fontes</i> , No. 25-2722, 2024 WL 45037 (D. Az. Jan. 5, 2026)	11
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Griswold</i> , No. 21-3384, 2023 WL 6376706 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2023)	10

<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Knapp</i> , 749 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.S.C. 2024).....	10
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Matthews</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)	10
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Simon</i> , 774 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (D. Minn. 2025).....	11
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Wolfe</i> , No. 24-285, 2024 WL 4891940 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 26, 2024)	10
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Tailford v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 26 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)... 3, 4, 5, 6	
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	12
52 U.S.C. § 20501	13
52 U.S.C. § 20504	13

52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20506.....	13
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Ct. R. 10	8
